Decision No. R97-309

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

DOCKET NO. 96M-415CY

public utilities COMMISSION of the state of colorado,


complainant,

v.

charles strong, d/b/a westside APPLIANCE & restaurant equipment and action moving & storage,


respondent.

recommended decision of
Administrative Law Judge
Lisa d. hamilton-fieldman
assessing civil penalty

Mailed Date:  March 26, 1997

Appearances:

Paul Hoffman, Safety and Enforcement Officer, on behalf of Staff; and

No appearance on behalf of Respondent.

I. STATEMENT, FINDINGS, AND CONCLUSIONS

A. This proceeding was instituted by the issuance of Civil Penalty Assessment Notice ("CPAN") No. 96-E-H-6 on August 30, 1996.  The Notice was delivered by Paul Hoffman of the Commission Staff to Charles Strong, doing business as Westside Appliance & Restaurant Equipment and/or Action Moving & Storage (“Action Moving”).  The CPAN charged Respondent Action Moving with one violation of § 40-16-103, C.R.S., no registration, and one viola-tion of § 40-2-110.5, C.R.S., no vehicle identification stamp.  The violations allegedly occurred on July 27, 1996.  Pursuant to § 40-7-113(e) and (f), C.R.S., the penalty for such violations is not more than $400 per incident, for a total potential penalty in this docket of $800.

B. Hearing in this matter was originally scheduled to take place in October of 1996, but was continued by Staff with no objection from the Respondent.  Hearing was then scheduled to take place on December 3, 1996, but was continued by Mr. Strong with no objection from Staff.  The matter was finally called for hearing on January 6, 1997, at 10:30 a.m.  There had been some snow during the night, and a light snow was still falling at the time of hearing.  Paul Hoffman, Safety and Enforcement Officer, appeared on behalf of Staff; there was no appearance on behalf of the Respondent.  Mr. Hoffman testified that he had driven to Denver from Pueblo that morning and that the roads had been very passable.  He also stated that the Respondent had called from Colorado Springs at 10 a.m. on January 6, 1997 to ask for a con-tinuance because of bad roads, and that Staff opposed any further continuances in this matter.

C. Based on Mr. Hoffman’s testimony about and her own experience of the road conditions, on the fact that the Respon-dent did not seek a continuance until half an hour before hearing despite needing to come in from Colorado Springs, on the fact that Mr. Hoffman had traveled from Pueblo to attend the hearing, and on the fact that each party had already had one continuance, the Respondent’s motion for continuance was denied.

D. Staff submitted the testimony of Mr. Hoffman, and also submitted Exhibits 1 through 7 for admission into evidence.

E. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the Administrative Law Judge hereby transmits to the Commission the record of this pro-ceeding, a written recommended decision containing findings of fact and conclusions of law, and a recommended order.
II.  FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

A. The Administrative Law Judge notes at the outset that the majority of the evidence presented by Staff in support of the charges in the CPAN was hearsay evidence.  Hearsay evidence may be the basis of an administrative determination if it is relia-ble, trustworthy, and has some probative value.  Industrial Claims Appeals Office v. Flower Stop Marketing Corp., 782 P.2d 13, 18 (Colo. 1989)  Among the factors to be considered in deter-mining whether hearsay is reliable, trustworthy, and probative are:  Whether the statement is written, signed, and/or sworn to by the declarant; whether the declarant is a disinterested wit-ness; whether other evidence admitted at hearing denies or con-tradicts the hearsay evidence; whether there is corroboration for the hearsay statement; whether the declarant is credible; whether the party relying on the hearsay offers an adequate explanation for its failure to call the declarant; and whether the party against whom the hearsay is used had access to the statements prior to hearing or the opportunity to subpoena the declarant.  Id.

B. In this case there are sufficient indicia of reliabil-ity and trustworthiness to justify basing a decision on the sub-mitted hearsay evidence.  That evidence documents the July 27, 1996, move of Craig and Laura Baxter from 3922 Alemeda Place to 8495 Vance Court, both in Colorado Springs.  The evidence con-sists of the front and back of a “Contractual Agreement” between Craig Baxter and the Respondent, with handwritten notes thereon; a copy of the front and back of the Baxters’ canceled check in the amount of $250, payable to Action Moving; and a note to Mr. Hoffman from Ms. Baxter which acknowledges that the Commis-sion will not be able to remedy her specific problems with the Respondent but expresses the hope that her information “will help other families moving down the road.”  Most of the documents were prepared contemporaneously with the move rather than in prepara-tion for litigation, and do not reflect any bias on the part of the declarant, Ms. Baxter.  One of the documents was initially prepared by the Respondent, and another is a bank record with bank notations on it.  In addition, the documentary evidence was corroborated by Mr. Hoffman’s testimony that he had spoken with Mr. Strong about the incident and that Mr. Strong had not denied performing the move and had admitted to not registering either his company or his vehicles with the Commission.  Finally, Mr. Strong had opportunities both to review the documents from Ms. Baxter and to subpoena Ms. Baxter to testify at hearing, neither of which he availed himself of.

C. The Administrative Law Judge finds that on July 27, 1996, Charles Strong, doing business as Action Moving & Storage, provided transportation of property by motor vehicle for hire without being registered with the Commission to provide the serv-ice and without having his vehicle registered with the Commis-sion, in violation of §§ 40-16-103 and 40-2-110.5, C.R.S.  Because no mitigating evidence was presented, the Administrative Law Judge concludes that the full statutory penalty of $400 for each violation should be assessed.

III. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

1. Respondent Charles Strong, doing business as Westside Appliance & Restaurant Equipment and/or Action Moving & Storage, is assessed a penalty of $400 for one violation of § 40-16-103, C.R.S., and $400 for one violation of § 40-2-110.5, C.R.S.
2. Respondent Charles Strong, doing business as Westside Appliance & Restaurant Equipment and/or Action Moving & Storage, shall pay the entire penalty assessed in Ordering Para-graph No. 1 no later than the last day of the month following the date on which this decision becomes final.

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

a. If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.

b. If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.
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